Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Alun Davidson

Meeting date: 25 September 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 14.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (13.45 - 14.00)

Introductions, Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of

Interest
(14.00)

The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and its implications for

Wales - evidence session

(14.00-15.30) (Pages 1 - 15)
Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government

Piers Bisson, Welsh Government

Hugh Rawlings, Welsh Government

Papers to note
(15.30-15.40)
Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee
regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget 2017-18

(Pages 16 - 18)
Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales
regarding the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill

(Pages 19 - 20)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Constitutional
Affairs Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European
Union (Withdrawal) Bill

(Pages 21 - 28)
Paper to note 4 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales
regarding the Committee's report on the implications of Brexit for Welsh
ports

(Pages 29 - 30)
Paper to note 5 — Correspondence from Lord Jay of Ewelme regarding the
report by the House of Lords EU Committee

(Pages 31 - 32)
Paper to note 6 - Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and
Local Government regarding 'Brexit and Fair Movement of People'

(Pages 33 - 34)
The Welsh Government’s paper, ‘Brexit and Fair Movement of People’, can be
accessed here: https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files /2017~
09/Brexit%20and%20Fair%20Movement%200f%20People-
%28EN%29main_WEB.pdf

Paper to note 7 - Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the
implementation of the Wales Act 2017

(Pages 35 - 36)
Paper to note 8 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales to
the Llywydd regarding the implementation of the Wales Act 2017

(Pages 37 - 38)
Paper to note 9 - Correspondence from the First Minister regarding Welsh
Government amendments to the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill

(Page 39)

3.10Paper to note 10 - Legislative Consent Memorandum - the European Union

(Withdrawal) Bill
(Pages 40 - 51)


https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/2017-09/Brexit%20and%20Fair%20Movement%20of%20People-%28EN%29main_WEB.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/2017-09/Brexit%20and%20Fair%20Movement%20of%20People-%28EN%29main_WEB.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/2017-09/Brexit%20and%20Fair%20Movement%20of%20People-%28EN%29main_WEB.pdf

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the
public for the remainder of the meeting
(15.40)

5 The implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the

European Union - monitoring the negotiations.
(15.40-16.10) (Pages 52 - 68)

6 Forward work programme
(16.10-16.30) (Pages 69 - 72)



Agenda ltem 2

National Assembly for Wales External Affairs and Additional
Legislation Committee: Written Evidence submitted by the Cabinet
Secretary for Finance and Local Government

Introduction

The External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee has invited me to give oral
evidence to the committee on 25 September on matters associated with the UK’s
withdrawal from the European Union. The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill (“the
Bill”) will, I assume, be one of the matters central to the committee’s concerns, and
this memorandum sets out the Welsh Government’s view of the Bill. The committee
will also wish to have regard to the Legislative Consent Memorandum tabled in the
Assembly by the Welsh Government earlier this month.

The Bill: overview

The Bill received its Second Reading in the House of Commons on 7™ and 11"
September. It will next be considered by a Committee of the Whole Hous
[...]
ernment before the Bill's introduction and shared a copy
of it two weeks in advance. | expect the introduction of the Bill to trigger an
intensification of these discussions.

Officials from the UK Government and the Welsh Government have discussed the
content of the Welsh Government's White Paper Securing Wales’ Future. It is clear
from those discussions that the UK Government and the Welsh Government share
many common outcomes from EU exit. We agree on the need for the freest possible
trade access to the EU, on the need to ensure continuity at the point at which the UK
leaves the EU, and on the need for UK-wide or GB-wide frameworks in certain areas.
These discussions have influenced the drafting of the Bill which supports each of these
outcomes.

| am keen to work with the National Assembly for Wales including the External Affairs

and Additional Legislation Committee to assist with consideration and scrutiny of the
Bill. 1 would like to reiterate my offer to give evidence to your Committee as we take

Pack Page 19



this work forward. We would like all parts of the UK to come together in support of the
legislation, which is crucial to delivering the referendum outcome

\/m/\/S/

.

-_—

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

Pack Page 20



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Materion Cyfansoddiadol a Deddfwriaethol Ag en d a I te m 3 . 3

National Assembly for Wales
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Rt Hon David Davis MP
Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union

31 July 2017

European Union (Withdrawal) Bill

At our last meeting on 17 July we gave some initial consideration to the European Union
(Withdrawal) Bill, which received its first reading in the House of Commons.

We thought it would be helpful to highlight some initial concerns we have identified. As
part of our work on the Bill with the Assembly’s European and External Affairs Committee,
we are seeking views on these concerns over 
[...]
e Sickness (Wales) Regulations 2013/1662

Animal Health (Miscellaneous Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2013/1241
Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2012/1493

Beef and Veal Labelling (Wales) Regulations 2011/991

Eggs and Chicks (Wales) Regulations 2010/1671

Air Quality Standards (Wales) Regulations 2010/1433

Animals (Divisional Veterinary Managers) (Wales) Regulations 2010/619
Private Water Supplies (Wales) Regulations 2010/66

European Fisheries Fund (Grants) (Wales) Regulations 2009/360
Bluetongue (Wales) Regulations 2008/1090

Export and Movement Restrictions (Foot-and-Mouth Disease) (Wales) Regulations
2007/3296

Environmental Noise (Wales) Regulations 2006/2629

Pack Page 28




Agenda Item 3.4

I @& UK Government Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
AN LlyWOd raeth Yy DU Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

Gwydyr House | Ty Gwydyr
London | Llundain
SW1A 2NP

1 Caspian Point | 1 Pwynt Caspian
Cardiff | Caerdydd
CF104DQ

www.gov.uk/wales
www.gov.uk/cymru

David Rees AM

Chair, External Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

59808 17

&}(,\,.3 N~ QLLS,

Report by the National Assembly for Wales'’s External Affairs Committee on its
inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports

e
~ <) August 2017

Thank you for providing me with a copy of your Committee’s report on the impact on
Welsh ports of the UK's exit from the European Union.

The importance of ports such as Milford Haven and Holyhead to the economy of
Wales, and the UK more widely, should never be underestimated. | recognise this,
and earlier this year | visited the Port of Holyhead to discuss the challenges and
opportunities for the port arising from the vote to leave the EU, and Guto Bebb MP,
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Wales, also recently met with
representatives of Irish Ferries to have similar discussions.

You will be aware that the UK Government recently published the first in a series of
papers on the Government's approach to the future partnership we want with the EU,
covering the Government'’s goals for the UK’s future customs arrangements. Given
the role of our ports this will of course be of great importance to Wales.

As the UK leaves the EU and its customs union, we will be guided by what delivers
the greatest economic advantage to the UK. We want our new customs
arrangements to meet three objectives:

» To keep trade with the EU as frictionless as possible;

e To avoid a ‘hard border’ between Ireland and Northern Ireland;
» To establish an independent international trade policy.

Pack Page 29



And of course we must avoid any arrangement that creates customs barriers within
the UK.

The Government is actively engaging with the devolved administrations, including the
Welsh Government, and will continue to do so as we seek a deal that secures the
specific interests of England, Scotland and Northern Ireland, as well as those of all
parts of Wales.

5/0\/\5’1

Ko

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

Pack Page 30



HOUSE OF LORDS House of Lords Ag%ﬂ% Sttem 35

London Fax: 020 7219 6715
European Union Committee | SWIA OPW euclords@parliament.uk
www.parliament.uk/lords

David Rees AM [9 July 2017
Chair
External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay, CF99 INA

Dear David
Brexit: devolution - new House of Lords EU Committee report

On behalf of the Committee Chairman, Lord Boswell of Aynho, who is currently unwell, |
am pleased to enclose a copy of the new report by the House of Lords EU Committee,
published today, on Brexit: devolution.

The report concludes that the UK Government needs to work with the devolved
governments to achieve an outcome that protects the interests of all parts of the UK. No
durable solution will be possible without the consent of all the nations of the UK. Our
report sets out in detail the particular circumstances in Scotland, Wales and Northern
Ireland, the impact upon de
[...]
nue for these meetings,
although we are happy to host the meeting in the House of Lords whenever this is helpful.

We would like to begin our dialogue at an early point in the autumn, in order to maximise
our ability to influence and scrutinise the Brexit negotiations. Accordingly, we would like to
invite you to the first meeting in the House of Lords, in the week of Monday 9 October. |
have invited our officials to liaise to finalise the date of the meeting.

| do hope you are willing to participate in this dialogue, which | am sure will be mutually
beneficial in our respective efforts to scrutinise the Brexit process and hold our
Governments to account. If you have any questions or comments about the proposal, please
do not hesitate to contact me or my officials.

| have written in similar terms to the Committees with responsibility for EU Affairs,
constitutional issues, and delegated/ secondary legislation in each of the devolved

legislatures, and to relevant Committees in the House of Commons.

Yours Sincerely

Lord Jay of Ewelme
On behalf of Lord Boswell of Aynho

Pack Page 32



Mark Drakeford AM/AC Age n )\ 77
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Llywodraeth Leol J[o J’A

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

David Rees AM

Chair

External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

David.Rees@assembly.wales

7 September 2017
Dear David,

Following the publication of our White Paper ‘Securing Wales’ Future’ in January, we
signalled our intention to publish a series of further policy documents to extend the debate
both here in Wales and the UK. The first of these policy documents, ‘Brexit and Devolution’,
was published in June.

Today, the Welsh Government has published its second policy document in this series,
‘Brexit and Fair Movement of People’ which is enclosed. You will have received the Written
Statement issued this morning, and | intend to make an Or
[...]
he various sunset provisions included in
the Ministerial powers, there are no time limits on the operation of clause
11.

33.The Welsh Government’s position is that the clause should be deleted
from the Bill. We propose the alternative approach which respects
devolution, as outlined above, and stand ready to work closely with the UK
Government and the other devolved administrations to achieve this, in the
interests of the UK as a whole.

34.The imposition of this new restriction on competence on the Assembly
represents an unnecessary and unacceptable centralisation of powers at
the UK level, to which the Welsh Government cannot agree.

35.The Welsh Government is working with the Scottish Government to
propose amendments to the Bill which will address our concerns. These
will be made public to inform debate on the Bill in the Assembly, at
Westminster and more widely. | hope in due course to be able to lay a
supplementary memorandum, to reflect amendments agreed by
Parliament which are essential if the Welsh Government is to be able to
recommend legislative consent is given.

Financial implications

36.While there are no direct financial implications for the Welsh Government
or the Assembly arising from the powers under the Bill, there will be
significant financial implications for Wales from withdrawing from the EU,

both in its overall economic effect and in areas of funding currently
deriving from the EU, as set out in Securing Wales’ Future.

Conclusion

Pack Page 46



37.This memorandum sets out the Welsh Government'’s view of the
requirement for the legislative consent of the Assembly in respect of the
EU (Withdrawal) Bill, and confirms that we will not be in a position to
recommend consent unless the Bill is amended to address our concerns.

Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AM
First Minister of Wales
September 2017

Pack Page 47



Annex A Clauses requiring legislative consent of the Assembly

Clause/ Effect

Schedule

1 repeals the European Communities Act 1972 on exit da
[...]
) impose, or otherwise relate to, a fee or charge in respect of a function
exercisable by a public authority in the United Kingdom,

(e) create, or widen the scope of, a criminal offence, or

(f) create or amend a power to legislate.

For regulations to implement the withdrawal agreement, the provisions are
those which:

(a) establish a public authority in the United Kingdom,

(b) provide for any function of an EU entity or public authority in a member
State to be exercisable instead by a public authority in the United Kingdom
established by regulations under section 7, 8 or 9 or Schedule 2,

(c) provide for any function of an EU entity or public authority in a member
State of making an instrument of a legislative character to be exercisable
instead by a public authority in the United Kingdom,

(d) impose, or otherwise relate to, a fee in respect of a function exercisable by
a public authority in the United Kingdom,

(e) create, or widen the scope of, a criminal offence,

10
Pack Page 49



(f) create or amend a power to legislate, or
(g) amend this Act.

Any Sl not containing any of the listed provisions is subject to the negative
resolution procedure.

Pack Page 50

11



Ag en d a Ite m 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52



By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69



	Agenda
	2 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and its implications for Wales - evidence session
	Research Service Briefing

	3.1 Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget 2017-18
	3.2 Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	3.3 Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Constitutional Affairs Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	3.4 Paper to note 4 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Committee's report on the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports
	3.5 Paper to note 5 - Correspondence from Lord Jay of Ewelme regarding the report by the House of Lords EU Committee
	3.6 Paper to note 6 - Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government regarding 'Brexit and Fair Movement of People'
	3.7 Paper to note 7 - Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the implementation of the Wales Act 2017
	3.8 Paper to note 8 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Llywydd regarding the implementation of the Wales Act 2017
	3.9 Paper to note 9 - Correspondence from the First Minister regarding Welsh Government amendments to the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	3.10 Paper to note 10 - Legislative Consent Memorandum - the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	5 The implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the European Union - monitoring the negotiations.
	6 Forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 25 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 14.05 - 16.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4433 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government 

Dr Hugh Rawlings CB, Director, Welsh Government 

Piers Bisson, Public Service Reform Division 

Committee Staff: 

Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk) 

Sara Rees (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF, 338 KB) View as HTML (184KB) 

1 Introductions, Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of Interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Michelle Brown. There was no substitute. 

2 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and its implications for Wales - 

evidence session  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government, Mark Drakeford, and his officials, Piers Bisson and Hugh Rawlings. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee 

regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget 2017-18  

3.1a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.2 Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales regarding 

the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

3.2a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.3 Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Constitutional Affairs 

Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill  

3.3a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.4 Paper to note 4 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales regarding 

the Committee's report on the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports  

3.4a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66730/25%20September%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66730/25%20September%202017.html?CT=2


3.5 Paper to note 5 - Correspondence from Lord Jay of Ewelme regarding the report 

by the House of Lords EU Committee  

3.5a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.6 Paper to note 6 - Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Local Government regarding 'Brexit and Fair Movement of People'  

3.6a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.7 Paper to note 7 - Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2017  

3.7a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.8 Paper to note 8 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales to the 

Llywydd regarding the implementation of the Wales Act 2017  

3.8a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.9 Paper to note 9 - Correspondence from the First Minister regarding Welsh 

Government amendments to the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

3.9a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.10 Paper to note 10 - Legislative Consent Memorandum - the European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill  

3.10a The Committee noted the Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 The implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the European 

Union - monitoring the negotiations.  

5.1 The Committee received a briefing from the Research Service on the latest round of 

exit negotiations between the UK Government and the European Union, and noted the 

content of the paper.  



6 Forward work programme  

6.1 Members considered the Committee’s forward work programme and agreed to 

launch an inquiry into resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s 

administrative and financial response to Brexit.  


